Statutory reserves and retained earnings   4,350,569
Deductions from Tier 1 capital  (23,983)

Total qualifying Tier 1 capital  7,837,828

Tier 2 capital
Cumulative non-voting shares and share premium  90,978
Revaluation reserves  19,141
Subordinated debt  2,521,705

Total qualifying Tier 2 capital  2,631,824

Total regulatory capital  10,469,652

Credit risk-weighted assets
On-balance sheet  45,021,385
Off-balance sheet  6,780,013

Total credit risk-weighted assets  51,801,398

FX risk-weighted assets  7,557,758

Risk-weighted assets  59,359,156

Capital adequacy ratio  17.64%

STOPANSKA BANKA AD, SKOPJE

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2012

44

4. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

4.7 Sensitivity analysis

4.7.1 Sensitivity analysis (foreign currency)

The currency risk management, performed by monitoring the assets and liabilities in foreign currencies,
is supplemented by conducting sensitivity analysis of the Bank‟s foreign currencies assets and liabilities.
Therefore, appropriate scenario (change of the exchange rates by +10% i.e. -10%, with respect to the
Denar) is used.

   In thousands of Denars

December 31, 2012   Change in exchange rate

 Total  10%  -10%

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 23,938,661  620,343  (620,343)

Held-for-trading financial assets 181,051  18,105  (18,105)

Available-for-sale financial assets 2,193,268  3  (3)

Held-to-maturity financial assets 1,201,478  120,148  (120,148)

Placement with, and loans to banks 295,532  29,553  (29,553)

Loans to customers 46,163,847  2,584,395  (2,584,395)

Other receivables 204,182  1,175  (1,175)

Total assets 74,178,019  3,373,722  (3,373,722)

LIABILITIES

Deposits from banks  264,962  26,496  (26,496)

Deposits from customers 59,255,539  2,695,524  (2,695,524)

Loans payable (including subordinated debt) 5,296,010  362,321  (362,321)

Other liabilities  672,806  21,354  (21,354)

 Total liabilities 65,489,317  3,105,695  (3,105,695)

Net currency gap: 8,688,702  268,027  (268,027)

STOPANSKA BANKA AD, SKOPJE

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2012

45

4. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

4.7 Sensitivity analysis (Continued)

4.7.1 Sensitivity analysis (foreign currency) (Continued)

   In thousands of Denars
December 31, 2011   Change in exchange rate
 Total  +10%  -10%

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 21,695,862  843,138  (843,138)
Held-for-trading financial assets 141,828  14,182  (14,182)
Available-for-sale financial assets 93,984  3  (3)
Held-to-maturity financial assets 1,741,696  174,170  (174,170)
Placement with, and loans to banks 123,289  12,329  (12,329)
Loans to customers 44,598,280  2,587,330  (2,587,330)
Other receivables 216,173  2,912  (2,912)

Total assets 68,611,112  3,634,064  (3,634,064)

LIABILITIES
Deposits from banks  146,172  14,617  (14,617)
Deposits from customers 56,701,616  2,736,193  (2,736,193)
Loans payable (including subordinated debt) 3,612,713  342,954  (342,954)
Other liabilities  613,995  17,636  (17,636)

 Total liabilities 61,074,496  3,111,400  (3,111,400)

Net currency gap: 7,536,616  522,664  (522,664)

At December 31, 2012, if Denar had weakened 10% against the EUR (and all other currencies) with all
other variables held constant, the profit for the year and net equity would have been Denar 268,027
thousand higher (2011: Denar 522,664 thousand). Conversely, if the Denar had strengthened 10%
against the EUR (and all other currencies) with all other variables held constant, the profit for the year
and the net equity would have been Denar 268,027 thousand lower (2011: Denar 522,664 thousand).

STOPANSKA BANKA AD, SKOPJE

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2012

46

4. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

4.7 Sensitivity analysis (Continued)

4.7.2 Sensitivity analysis (interest rates)

   In thousands of Denars

   December 31, 2012

   IR change   IR change

 Total  + 200 bp  - 200 bp

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 23,938,661   442,107   (442,107)
Held-for-trading financial assets 181,051   458   (458)
Available-for-sale financial assets 2,193,268   41,992   (41,992)
Held-to-maturity financial assets 1,201,478   23,943   (23,943)
Placement with, and loans to banks 295,532   4,739   (4,739)
Loans to customers 46,163,847   901,704   (901,704)
Other receivables 204,182   -   -

Total assets 74,178,019   1,414,943   (1,414,943)

LIABILITIES
Deposits from banks  264,962   3,929   (3,929)
Deposits from customers 59,255,539   1,181,182   (1,181,182)

Loans payable (including subordinated debt) 5,296,010   102,666   (102,666)

Other liabilities 672,806   -   -

Total liabilities 65,489,317   1,287,777   (1,287,777)

Net interest gap: 8,688,702   127,166   (127,166)

STOPANSKA BANKA AD, SKOPJE

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2012

47

4. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

4.7 Sensitivity analysis (Continued)

4.7.2 Sensitivity analysis (interest rates) (Continued)

   In thousands of Denars
   December 31, 2011

 Total  IR change   IR change

   + 200 bp  - 200 bp

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 21,695,862   406,631   (406,631)
Held-for-trading financial assets 141,828   622   (622)
Available-for-sale financial assets 93,984   -   -
Held-to-maturity financial assets 1,741,696   34,585   (34,585)
Placement with, and loans to banks 123,289   1,272   (1,272)
Loans to customers 44,598,280   868,730   (868,730)
Other receivables 216,173   -  -

Total assets 68,611,112   1,311,840   (1,311,840)

LIABILITIES
Deposits from banks  146,172   1,032   (1,032)
Deposits from customers 56,701,616   1,130,058   (1,130,058)
Loans payable (including subordinated debt) 3,612,713   13,609   (13,609)
Other liabilities 613,995   -  -

Total liabilities 61,074,496   1,144,699   (1,144,699)

Net interest gap: 7,536,616   167,141   (167,141)

As a part of interest rate risk management, the Bank analyzes the sensitivity of the balance sheet items.
The sensitivity analysis is performed taking into account interest bearing assets and liabilities. Hence, it
was tested what would happen, if interest rates decreased/increased by 200 bp.

If interest rates had been 200 bp higher with all other variables held constant, taking into account the
balances of assets and liabilities as of December 31, 2012, profit for the year would have been Denar
127,166 thousand (2011: Denar 167,141  thousand lower) higher. Conversely, if the interest rates had

[…]

out under operating leases, amounting to Denar 3,126 thousand (2011: Denar 2,704  thousand) and the
operating cost amount to Denar 1,013 thousand (2011: Denar 3,648 thousand).

The Bank as lessee

The payment for operating lease was recognized within other operating expenses and relate to
business premises. Lease contracts are up to one year and have a clause stipulating a 30-days notice
period. Rental expense paid by the Bank amounting to Denar 61,913 thousand (2011: Denar 62,161
thousand).

The minimum future lease payments approximate the current rent expense level.

36. TAXATION RISK

The tax authorities may at any time inspect the books and records within 5 years subsequent to the
reported tax year, and may impose additional tax assessments and penalties. The Bank's management
is not aware of any additional circumstances, which may give rise to a potential material liability in this
respect.

37. RECLASSIFICATIONS

Certain amounts in prior year have been reclassified to conform to the current year presentation:

Statement of comprehensive income

   In thousands of Denars

   December 31, 2011

As

restated

 As
previously
reported

Reclassificat

ion

Trading expenses, net   30,717   26,607   4,110
Interest income  4,339,414  4,343,524   (4,110)

   -

Statement of financial position

   In thousands of Denars

   December 31, 2011

As

restated

 As
previously
reported

Reclassificat

ion

Other assets   997,228   997,858  (630)
Property and equipment, net  938,075  937,445   630

   -

STOPANSKA BANKA AD, SKOPJE

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2012

76

38. EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING DATE

There are no significant events after the reporting period to be reported.

39. EXCHANGE RATES

Official exchange rates used in the translation of the balance sheet items denominated in foreign
currencies were as follows:
 In Denars

 2012 2011

1 USD 46.6510 47.5346
1 EUR 61.5000 61.5050